Midway City Council 19 October 2021 Regular Meeting

Probst Farm Subdivision / Final Approval Revision



<u>CITY COUNCIL MEETING STAFF REPORT</u>

DATE OF MEETING:	October 19, 2021
NAME OF PROJECT:	Probst Farm Rural Preservation Subdivision
NAME OF APPLICANT:	Randall K. Probst
PROPERTY OWNER:	Randall K. Probst
ENGINEER:	Summit Engineering
AGENDA ITEM:	Proposed Revision of Preliminary/Final Approval
LOCATION OF ITEM:	495 North Center Street
ZONING DESIGNATION:	R-1-15

ITEM: 8

Randall K. Probst is requesting revision of the preliminary/final approval of the Probst Farm Rural Preservation Subdivision. The property is five acres and located at 495 North Center Street and zoned R-1-15.

BACKGROUND:

This request to revise the preliminary/final approval of the Probst Farm Rural Preservation Subdivision which was originally approved on December 1, 2020. The approved subdivision is on 5.02 acres and contains one lot. The project is on the historic Probst Farm and will help preserve the property by creating a low-density development with a large amount of open space and will retain the rural atmosphere of the area. There are two barns on the property and two other smaller buildings.

The proposed revision will adjust the required water rights that must be dedicated to the City before the plat is recorded. The City Council, based on a recommendation from the Water Board, approved the proposal with a requirement to dedicate 13.7 acre feet that would cover the requirements for a culinary connection and for irrigation of the property. The following is the formula for the water requirement:

- 5.02 acre parcel
 - Area of parcel
 - 218,671 sq. ft.
 - Historically Irrigated
 - 196,020 sq. ft. (4.5 acres)
 - Impervious area for lots
 - 8,000 sq. ft. (1 x 8,000) (0.18 acres)
 - Irrigated acreage
 - 4.3 x 3 = 12.9 acre feet
 - 1 culinary connection
 - 0.8 acre feet
 - 13.7 acre feet requirement

Recently Randall Probst went before the Water Board and presented new information regarding his property. He explained that some of the property is sensitive land and should not have a water requirement. The Water Board reviewed the information and then made a recommendation to the City Council to reduce the water requirement from 13.7 acre feet to 11.3 acre feet as shown in the information below:

- 5.02 acre parcel
 - Area of parcel
 - 218,671 sq. ft.
 - Historically Irrigated
 - 152,460 sq. ft. (3.5 acres from Midway Irrigation Company Shares)
 - Impervious area for lots
 - 8,000 sq. ft. (1 x 8,000) (0.18 acres)
 - Irrigated acreage
 - 3.5 x 3 = 10.5 acre feet
 - 1 culinary connection
 - 0.8 acre feet
 - 11.3 acre feet requirement

The City Council may revise the preliminary/final approval or deny the request.

POSSIBLE FINDINGS:

- The proposed lot meets the minimum requirements for the R-1-15 zoning district
- The proposal does meet the intent of the General Plan for the R-1-15 zoning district
- The proposal does comply with the requirements for the Rural Preservation Subdivision code
- The subdivision helps comply with the vision stated in the General Plan to preserve open space and a rural atmosphere
- The lot will be deed restricted so it can never be further subdivided

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS:

- 1. <u>Revision of Approval (conditional)</u>. This action can be taken if the City Council finds that the proposal complies with the intent of the land use code.
 - a. Accept staff report
 - b. List accepted findings
 - c. Place condition(s)
- 2. <u>Continuance</u>. This action can be taken if the City Council finds that there are unresolved issues.
 - a. Accept staff report
 - b. List accepted findings
 - c. Reasons for continuance
 - i. Unresolved issues that must be addressed
 - d. Date when the item will be heard again
- 3. <u>Denial</u>. This action can be taken if the City Council finds the request does not comply with the intent of the ordinance.
 - a. Accept staff report
 - b. List accepted findings
 - c. Reasons for denial





